(iii)	 Investments in Associates

			   As permitted by para D14 & D15 of Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to measure the investments in equity shares of
associates at Deemed Cost calculated at the previous GAAP carrying amount as on the date of transition, as the company has
elected to measure such investments at Cost under Ind AS 27 “Separate Financial Statements.

50	 Transition to IND AS - Reconciliations

50(i)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017

50 (ii)	 Reconciliation of Total Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

50(iii)	 Reconciliation of  Profit and Loss Account and total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017.

50(iv)	 Reconciliation on Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended  March 31,2017.

50 (i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on  March 31, 2017 and  April 1, 2016

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at April 1,2016
(Date of Transition)

Particulars Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

I) ASSETS

1) NON CURRENT ASSETS

a) Property, plant and equipment VI  2,325.40  (2.52)  2,322.88  1,809.14  (2.94)  1,806.20

b) Capital Work in Progress  7.09 –  7.09  11.90 –  11.90

c) Other Intangible assets  8.49 –  8.49  1.60 –  1.60

d) Investments in Subsidiary, Associates
and Joint Venture

 350.49 –  350.49  350.49 –  350.49

e) Financial assets

(i)  Investment II (a)  72.73  309.97  382.70  72.73  308.20  380.93

(ii) Loans  3.84 –  3.84  3.84 –  3.84

f) Other non-current assets VI  8.37  2.10  10.47  12.89  2.52  15.41

 2,776.41  309.55  3,085.96  2,262.59  307.78  2,570.37

2) CURRENT ASSETS

a) Inventories  82.70 –  82.70  70.68 –  70.68

b) Financial assets

(i)   Investments II (b)  99.49  3.34  102.83  44.30  0.15  44.45

(ii)  Trade receivables  133.97 –  133.97  206.43 –  206.43

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  64.64 –  64.64  83.69 –  83.69

(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above  1,381.37 –  1,381.37  1,688.01 –  1,688.01

(v)  Loans  0.25 –  0.25  0.21 –  0.21

(vi) Other current financial assets  29.83 –  29.83  55.13 –  55.13

d) Current Tax Assets (Net)  2.24 –  2.24 24.28 – 24.28

e) Other Current Assets VI  52.01  0.42  52.43 31.56 0.42 31.98

 1,846.50  3.76  1,850.26 2,204.29  0.57  2,204.86

TOTAL ASSETS  4,622.91  313.31  4,936.22 4,466.88 308.35 4,775.23

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

96

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at April 1,2016
(Date of Transition)

Particulars Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1) EQUITY

a) Equity Share Capital  468.00 –  468.00  468.00 –  468.00

b) Other Equity  2,619.52  262.23  2,881.75  2,159.91  340.43  2,500.34

TOTAL EQUITY  3,087.52  262.23  3,349.75  2,627.91  340.43  2,968.34

2) LIABILITIES

i) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings I  258.86  (7.98)  250.88  342.82  (5.74)  337.08

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities II (c )  27.10  (12.18)  14.92  27.10  (13.84)  13.26

b) Provisions  229.99 –  229.99  208.04 –  208.04

c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) V  44.68  45.83  90.51  40.28  46.90  87.18

d) Other Non Current Liabilities II (c ), IV –  19.58  19.58 –  22.95  22.95

 560.63  45.25  605.88  618.24  50.27  668.51

ii) CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings

(ii) Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 6.36 –  6.36  7.81 –  7.81

Total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 400.99 –  400.99  420.89 –  420.89

(iii) Other financial liabilities I  254.54  2.47  257.01  392.19  (1.23)  390.96

b) Other current liabilities II (c ), IV  172.18  3.36  175.54  155.41  3.37  158.78

c) Provisions III  97.30 –  97.30  167.18  (84.49)  82.69

d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  43.39 –  43.39  77.25 –  77.25

 974.76  5.83  980.59  1,220.73  (82.35)  1,138.38

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,535.39  51.08  1,586.47  1,838.97  (32.08)  1,806.89

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,622.91  313.31  4,936.22  4,466.88  308.35  4,775.23

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

97

50 (ii) 	 Reconciliation of Total Equity as on March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars
Note to

First Time
Adoption

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at  April 1, 2016
(Date of

Transition)

Equity under Previous Indian GAAP  3,087.52  2,627.91

Impact on Amortisation of transaction cost on Borrowings as per EIR I  5.52  6.97

Impact of measurement of equity instruments at Fair Value through
Other Comprehensive Income

II(a)  309.97  308.20

Impact of Fair valuation of Current Investments II(b)  3.34  0.15

Impact on Fair valuation of Security Deposit II(c )  1.21  0.70

Impact of Reversal of Proposed Dividend & Corporate Dividend Tax III 84.49

Measurement of Capital Reserve as Deferred Revenue Grant IV  (11.98)  (13.18)

Tax Adjustments on above V  (45.83)  (46.90)

Total Adjustment to Equity  262.23  340.43

Total Equity under Ind-AS  3,349.75  2,968.34

51 (iii)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended  March 31,2017

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

2016-17

I) Income

Revenue from Operations  4,497.91 –  4,497.91

Other Income II (b & c), IV  188.90  6.56  195.46

Total Income (I)  4,686.81  6.56  4,693.37

II) Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed  65.72 –  65.72

Purchase of Traded Goods  367.61 –  367.61

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-In-
Progress and Stock in Trade

 (8.22) –  (8.22)

Employee benefits expenses VII  1,203.66  (13.64)  1,190.02

Finance Costs I, II (c )  54.78  3.12  57.90

Depreciation and  amortization expense IV,VI  178.06  (0.09)  177.97

Other expenses VI  2,006.41  0.42  2,006.83

Total Expenses (II)  3,868.02  (10.19)  3,857.83

III) Profit before Taxation ( I-II )  818.79  16.75  835.54

IV) Tax Expenses

Current Tax  274.00 –  274.00

Deferred Tax V  4.40  3.76  8.16

Earlier years  (4.04) –  (4.04)

Total Tax Expenses (IV)  274.36  3.76  278.12

V) Profit for the year   (III-IV) 544.43 12.99 557.42

Notes on Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

98

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

2016-17

VI) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Items that will not be classified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods:

Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans VII –  (13.64)  (13.64)

Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on Equity Intruments II (a) –  1.77  1.77

Income tax effect on above V –  4.83  4.83

Other Comprehensive Income for the year(Net of Tax) –  (7.04)  (7.04)

VII) Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (V+VI) 544.43 5.95 550.38

50 (iv)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended  March 31,2017.

Particulars

 As at  March 31, 2017 (End of Last Period presented
under previous GAAP)

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Net Cash generated from Operating Activities  641.54  1.65  643.19

Net Cash from / (used in) Investing Activities  (335.91) –  (335.91)

Net Cash from / (used in) Financing Activities  (324.68)  (1.65)  (326.33)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (19.05) –  (19.05)

Cash and cash equivalents as on April 1 2016  83.69 –  83.69

Cash and cash equivalents as on March 31, 2017  64.64 –  64.64

50 (v)	 Notes to the reconciliation of Balance Sheet & Equity as at  April 1, 2016 and  March 31, 2017 and Profit or Loss for the year ended
March 31, 2017.

	 1)	 Long term borrowings

		  Under IGAAP, the Company accounted for long term borrowings measured at transaction value. Under Ind AS, the Company has
recognised the long term borrowings at amortised cost using effective interest rate (EIR).

	 II)	 Financial Instruments

		  (a) 	 Equity investments measured at FVOCI

			   Under IGAAP, investments in long term equity instruments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline

[…]

As permitted by para D14 & D15 of Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to measure the investments in equity shares of
associates at Deemed Cost calculated at the previous GAAP carrying amount as on the date of transition, as the company has
elected to measure such investments at Cost under Ind AS 27 “Separate Financial Statements.

51	 Transition to IND AS - Reconciliations

51 (i)	 Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017.

51 (ii)	 Reconciliation of  Profit and Loss Account and total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017.

51 (iii)	 Reconciliation of Total Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017.

51 (iv)	 Reconciliation on Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended  March 31,2017.

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

146

51 (i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Balance Sheet as on  March 31, 2017 and  April 1, 2016

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at April 1,2016
(Date of Transition)

Particulars Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

I) ASSETS

1) NON CURRENT ASSETS

a) Property, plant and equipment VI  2,325.40  (2.52)  2,322.88  1,809.14  (2.94)  1,806.20

b) Capital Work in Progress  7.09 –  7.09  11.90 –  11.90

c) Other Intangible assets  8.49 –  8.49  1.60 –  1.60

d) Investments in Subsidiary, Associates
and Joint Venture

 922.47  113.08  1,035.55  846.11  74.03  920.14

e) Financial assets

(i)  Investment II (a)  72.73  309.97  382.70  72.73  308.20  380.93

(ii) Loans  3.84 –  3.84  3.84 –  3.84

f) Other non-current assets VI  8.37  2.10  10.47  12.89  2.52  15.41

 3,348.39  422.63  3,771.02  2,758.21  381.81  3,140.02

2) CURRENT ASSETS

a) Inventories  82.70 –  82.70  70.68 –  70.68

b) Financial assets

(i)   Investments II (b)  99.49  3.34  102.83  44.30  0.15  44.45

(ii)  Trade receivables  133.97 –  133.97  206.43 –  206.43

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  64.64 –  64.64  83.69 –  83.69

(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above  1,381.37 –  1,381.37  1,688.01 –  1,688.01

(v)  Loans  0.25 –  0.25  0.21 –  0.21

(vi) Other current financial assets  29.83 –  29.83  55.13 –  55.13

d) Current Tax Assets (Net)  2.24 –  2.24 24.28 – 24.28

e) Other Current Assets VI  52.01  0.42  52.43 31.56 0.42 31.98

 1,846.50  3.76  1,850.26 2,204.29  0.57  2,204.86

TOTAL ASSETS  5,194.89  426.39  5,621.28 4,962.50 382.38 5,344.88

II) EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1) EQUITY

a) Equity Share Capital  468.00 –  468.00  468.00 –  468.00

b) Other Equity  3,191.50  375.31  3,566.81  2,655.53  414.46  3,069.99

TOTAL EQUITY  3,659.50  375.31  4,034.81  3,123.53  414.46  3,537.99

2) LIABILITIES

i) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings I  258.86  (7.98)  250.88  342.82  (5.74)  337.08

(ii) Other Financial Liabilities II (c )  27.10  (12.18)  14.92  27.10  (13.84)  13.26

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

147

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at April 1,2016
(Date of Transition)

Particulars Notes  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 Ind AS

b) Provisions  229.99 –  229.99  208.04 –  208.04

c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) V  44.68  45.83  90.51  40.28  46.90  87.18

d) Other Non Current Liabilities II (c ), IV –  19.58  19.58 –  22.95  22.95

 560.63  45.25  605.88  618.24  50.27  668.51

ii) CURRENT LIABILITIES

a) Financial liabilities

(i)  Borrowings

(ii) Trade payables

Total outstanding dues of micro
enterprises and small enterprises

 6.36 –  6.36  7.81 –  7.81

Total outstanding dues of creditors
other than micro enterprises and small
enterprises

 400.99 –  400.99  420.89 –  420.89

(iii) Other financial liabilities I  254.54  2.47  257.01  392.19  (1.23)  390.96

b) Other current liabilities II (c ), IV  172.18  3.36  175.54  155.41  3.37  158.78

c) Provisions III  97.30 –  97.30  167.18  (84.49)  82.69

d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  43.39 –  43.39  77.25 –  77.25

 974.76  5.83  980.59  1,220.73  (82.35)  1,138.38

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,535.39  51.08  1,586.47  1,838.97  (32.08)  1,806.89

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  5,194.89  426.39  5,621.28  4,962.50  382.38  5,344.88

51 (ii) 	 Reconciliation of Total Equity as on March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016

Particulars
Refer Note

51(v)

As at  March 31, 2017
(End of Last Period presented

under previous GAAP)

As at  April 1, 2016
(Date of

Transition)

Equity under Previous Indian GAAP  3,659.50  3,123.53

Impact on Amortisation of transaction cost on Borrowings as per EIR I  5.52  6.97

Impact of measurement of equity instruments at Fair Value through
Other Comprehensive Income

II(a)  309.97  308.20

Impact of Fair valuation of Current Investments II(b)  3.34  0.15

Remeasurement of share of profits in Associates  113.08  74.03

Impact on Fair valuation of Security Deposit II(c )  1.21  0.70

Impact of Reversal of Proposed Dividend & Corporate Dividend Tax III –  84.49

Measurement of Capital Reserve as Deferred Revenue Grant IV  (11.98)  (13.18)

Tax Adjustments on above V  (45.83)  (46.90)

Total Adjustment to Equity  375.31  414.46

Total Equity under Ind-AS  4,034.81  3,537.99

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

148

51 (iii)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended  March 31,2017

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of Transition
to Ind AS

2016-17

I) Income

Revenue from Operations  4,497.91 –  4,497.91

Other Income II (b & c),
IV

 188.90  6.56  195.46

Total Income (I)  4,686.81  6.56  4,693.37

II) Expenses

Cost of Material Consumed  65.72 –  65.72

Purchase of Traded Goods  367.61 –  367.61

Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Work-In-
Progress and Stock in Trade

 (8.22) –  (8.22)

Employee benefits expenses VII  1,203.66  (13.64)  1,190.02

Finance Costs I, II (c )  54.78  3.12  57.90

Depreciation and  amortization expense IV,VI  178.06  (0.09)  177.97

Other expenses VI  2,006.41  0.42  2,006.83

Total Expenses (II)  3,868.02  (10.19)  3,857.83

III) Profit before Taxation ( I-II )  818.79  16.75  835.54

IV) Tax Expenses

Current Tax  274.00 –  274.00

Deferred Tax V  4.40  3.76  8.16

Earlier years  (4.04) –  (4.04)

Total Tax Expenses (IV)  274.36  3.76  278.12

V) Share of Profis in Associates  76.36  45.64  122.00

VI) Profit for the year   (IV-V)  620.79  58.63  679.42

VII) Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Items that will not be classified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods:

Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans VII –  (13.64)  (13.64)

Re-Measurement gains/(losses) on Equity Intruments II (a) –  1.77  1.77

Income tax effect on above V –  4.83  4.83

Other Comprehensive Income for the year(Net of Tax) –  (7.04)  (7.04)

Share of Other Comprehensive Income in Associates –  (6.59)  (6.59)

 (13.63)  (13.63)

VIII) Total Comprehensive Income for the year  (VI+VII)  620.79  45.00  665.79

Notes on Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

NICCO PARKS & RESORTS LIMITED

149

51 (iv)	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended  March 31,2017 .

Particulars

 As at  March 31, 2017 (End of Last Period presented
under previous GAAP)

 Previous GAAP
 Effect of Transition

to Ind AS
 Ind AS

Net Cash generated from Operating Activities  641.54  1.65  643.19

Net Cash from / (used in) Investing Activities  (335.91) –  (335.91)

Net Cash from / (used in) Financing Activities  (324.68)  (1.65)  (326.33)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (19.05) –  (19.05)

Cash and cash equivalents as on April 1 2016  83.69 –  83.69

Cash and cash equivalents as on March 31, 2017  64.64 –  64.64

51 (v)	 Notes to the reconciliation of Balance Sheet & Equity as at  April 1, 2016 and  March 31, 2017 and Profit or Loss for the year ended
March 31, 2017.

	 1)	 Long term borrowings

		  Under IGAAP, the Company accounted for long term borrowings measured at transaction value. Under Ind AS, the Company has
recognised the long term borrowings at amortised cost using effective interest rate (EIR).

	 II)	 Financial Instruments

		  (a) 	 Equity investments measured at FVOCI

			   Under IGAAP, investments in long term equity instruments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline